PEER-REVIEWED ARTICLE  bioresources.com
Chen et al. (2016). “Bamboo/PE composites,” BioResources 11(4), 9986-10001.  9986
The Effect of Bamboo Charcoal on Water Absorption,
Contact Angle, and the Physical-Mechanical Properties
of Bamboo/Low-Density Polyethylene Composites
Qi Chen,a,b Rong Zhang,a,* Yangao Wang,b Xuwen Wen,a and Daochun Qin a,*
The use of bamboo charcoal (BC) was investigated as a filler in bamboo-
plastic composites (BPCs) to achieve improved water resistance,

dissolved in ethanol with the concentration of 4 wt.%, and the pH of the solution was
adjusted to the range 4.5 to 5.5 by adding acetic acid. The coupling agent solution was
heated to 60 °C for 10 min, then the solution was sprayed onto the BF uniformly at room
temperature with the mass ratio of coupling agent to BF 1:1. The treated BF was placed
under ventilation to allow the alcohol to evaporate and was subsequently oven-dried for
24 h at 100 °C ± 1 °C. The BF, LDPE, and BC were then premixed for 30 min in a
malaxator (NH-1, Guancheng Machine Co., Ltd., JiangSu, China) at 50 °C (i.e., the
temperature of the materials). The mixtures were placed in a mould and hot-pressed at
150 °C for 30 min. Finally, the composites were removed while the temperature was
reduced to 35 °C.
Table 1. The Formulations of BPCs with BC
 BF (wt.%) LDPE (wt.%) BC (wt.%) BC (mesh)
BPC 60 40 0 /
BPC-BC4% 56 40 4 >40
BPC-BC8% 52 40 8 >40
BPC-BC12% 48 40 12 >40
BPC-BC16% 44 40 16 >40
BPC-BC40 to 60 50 40 10 40 to 60
BPC-BC60 to 80 50 40 10 60 to 80
BPC-BC80 to 100 50 40 10 80 to 100
BPC-BC>100 50 40 10 >100
Specimen testing
Water absorption
The water absorption test was carried out according to ASTM D 570 (2005). The